
G R E G  A B B O T T  

November 30,2006 

h4s. Susan Camp-Lee 
Sheets & Crossfield, P.C. 
City of Round Rock 
309 East Mail] Street 
Round Rock, Texas 78664-5246 

Dear Ms. Cariip-Lee: 

You ask whether certain information is s~ibject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Isiformation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 oftbe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 266039. 

The Round Rock Police Department (the "department"), whieli you represent, received a 
request for information related to a specified accident. You state that some responsive 
irlformatio~i has been released to the requestor. YOLI claim that portions of the requested 
in for ma ti or^ are excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.130 of the 
Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the 
s~ibniitted inforriiation. 

Section 552.10 I of the Gover~irneiit Code excepts from disclosure "inforn~ation coilsidered 
to be confidential by la\\,, either constit~~tional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code 5 552.101. Youarg~ie that some ofthe submitted infornratiorlcontains criminal history 
record inforiiiation ("CHRI") generated by the h'atioiial Crime Iiifor~ilation Center or by the 
Texas Crii~ie Informatioil Center. Title 28, part 20 of the Code of Federal Regulations 
eoves-11s the release of CHRI that states obtain from the federal government or other states. + 

Open Records Decisioii No. 565 (1990). The federal regulatioiis allo\v each state to follow 
its individual law with respect to CHRI it generates. Id. Section 41 1.083 of the Government 
Code deems coslfidential CHRI that the Texas Departruent of Public Safety ("DPS") 
maintains, except that the DPS may disseminate this i~iforn~ation as provided in chapter41 I ,  
subchapter F oftlie Govenin~ent Code. See Gov't Codc $41 1.083. Sectioiis 41 1.083(b)(l) 
and 41 1.089(a) authorize a crirniiial justice agency to obtain CI-IRI; ho\vever, a criininal 
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justice agency may not release CHRI except to anothercriminal justice agency for a criminal 
justice purpose. Id. $ 41 1.089(b)(l). Other entities specified in cliapter 41 1 of the 
Government Code are entitled to obtain CHRl from DPS or another criminal justice agency; 
however, those entities may not release CHRI except as provided by chapter 411. See 
ge/tr~-iilb. id. $$ 41 1.090 - .127. Upon review, w agree that the i~xforniation you have 
marked in red is CHRI that must be \\,ithheld under section 552. I01 of the Govem~iient Code 
in conjunctiotl with federal law and cliapter 41 1 of the Govern~iient Code.' 

Section 552.101 also encompasses the doctrine of common-law privacy, which protects 
information if it ( I )  contains highly intimate o r  enibarrassi~ig facts the p~rblication of which 
would be highly objectionable to a treasonable person, and (2) is not of legitimate concern 
to the public. Indlrs. Found v. Tear. I~lill~s. Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 665, 685 (Tex. 1976). 
This office has found that information that reflects an individual's personal financial 
decisions and is not related to a financial transaction between the individual and a 
governniental body is generally excepted from disclosnre under comnion-law privacy. Open 
Records Decision Nos. 600 (1992) (public employee's withholding allowance certificate, 
designation of beneficiary of employee's rctircnient benefits, direct deposit authorization, 
and eniployee's decisions regarding voluntary benefits pl-ogmms, among others. protected 
under conin~on-law privacy), 545 (1 990) (deferred compensation information, mortgage 
payments, assets, bills, and credit history protected under conimon-law privacy). Upon 
review, we agree that the personal financial information you have highlighted in green niust 
be withheld under section 552.101 in conjunction with coninion-law privacy. We have 
marked some additional informatio~i tliat is private and must be withheld ~nider  
section 552.101. 

Section 552.130 of the Governnieirt Code excepts fi-0111 public disclosui-e information that 
relates to a niotor vehicle operator's 01-drivcr-'s license or permit issued by a n  agency ofthis 
state or a motor vehicle title or registration issued by an agency of this state. See Gov't 
Code $ 552.130(a)(l)-(2). We agrce that the Texas driver's license and niotor vehicle 
inforniation tliat you have marked in yellow niust be withheld under section 552.130. We 
have marked some additional information that must be withheld under section 552.130. 

Finally, we note that the subniittedrecords coiitain social security nunibers. Section 552. I47 
of tlie Government Code provides illat "[tjhe social sccurity nuniber o f  a living person is 
excepted from" required public disclosure under tlie Act. Tiler-eforc, the depat-tment n~us t  
\\,ithhoId tlie social sccirrity nuiiibers coi~taiiicd in the submittcd inforniation under 
section 552.147.' 

'AS oiir I-i~ling is dispositivc, u c  do not nddscss your scmainii~g claim for this infoi-iiintion 

"Nc noic tiiar scction 552117(h)  oTtlic (;o\ci-iilncnt Code autlioriizs a govciiin~eiital body to redact 
n living pci-soii's sociiil scciii-iiy iii~iribcr froiri ~ i i i l ~ l i c  i -clcaic i\ itlioi!~ tlic iicicssiiy ~Srcqiiest ing n dccision Sroili 
[his oi'l!cc iiniici- tlic hci .  
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To conclude, the department must withhold: (1) information marked in red that is 
confidential under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with federal law 
and chapter41 1 oftlie Government Code; (2) the persolial financial information highlighted 
in green, together with the information we have marked, under section 552.101 in 
conjunction with con~n~on-law privacy; (3) the information we have marked and the yellow- 
highlighted information that is excepted ~lndersection 552.130 of the Government Code; and 
(4) social security numbers under section 552.147 ofthe Gover~inient Code. The department 
nlust release the remainder of the submitted information. 

This letter r~rling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling r ~ ~ u s t  not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circ~tmstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For exaniple, governmental bodies arc prohibited 
from asking tile attorney general to reconsicier this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301 ( f ) .  If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body n1~1st appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. § 552.324(b). In order to get the 
full benefit of such an appeal. the goveniniental body [nust file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 9 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governnleiital body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney general 
have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. Id. 
5 552.321(a). 

If this d i n g  requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governn~ental body is responsible for taking thc next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiviiig this rirling, the governn~ental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling p~r r sua~~ t  to section 552.324 ofthe 
Government Code. If the governn~entnl body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should repor-t that failure to the attorney general's Open Govemi~~ent  Hotline, toll 
free. at (877) 673-6839. The reqliestor 111ay also file a complaint with the district or county 
attorney. Id ji 552.3215(e). 

If this r~iling requires or permits the governnientai body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, tlie requestor can appeal that decision by suing the govemn~ental 
body. Id. 9 552.321(a); Texas Dep't oJ'Piib. Scfety v. Gilbrenth, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that ~ ~ n d e r  the Act tlie release of information triggers certain procedures 
for costs and charges to the requestor. If [records are released in compliance with this ruling, 
be sure that all charges for the itiforn~ation ore at or below the legal amounts. Qucstiolls or 
conlplaints about over-chat-ging musl be directed to Hadassah Schloss at tlie Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 
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If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contactingus, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Cindy Nettles 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Enc. Submitted docunients 

c: Mr. Rick Freeman 
8 1 1 Barton Springs Road, Suite 740 
Austin, Texas 78704 
(wlo enclosures) 


